

---

Appeal No. 12-CM-1509

**Regular Calendar: June 14, 2016**

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

JEAN BAPTISTE BADO,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee.

---

Appeal from the Superior Court of the District of Columbia  
Criminal Division

---

EN BANC REPLY BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE AND  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION

---

SAMIA FAM

\* ALICE WANG

PUBLIC DEFENDER SERVICE  
633 Indiana Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20004  
(202) 628-1200

ARTHUR B. SPITZER  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
OF THE NATION'S CAPITAL  
4301 Connecticut Avenue NW, Suite 434  
Washington, DC 20008  
(202) 457-0800

\* Counsel for Oral Argument

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. <i>Blanton</i> Holds That Civil Consequences of Criminal Conviction Are “Penalties” That Reflect the Seriousness of a Crime.....	3
II. <i>Blanton</i> ’s Consideration of Civil Penalties Reflects the Purpose of the Jury Trial Guarantee and Modern Legislative Practice. ....	7
III. That Deportation Is a Federal Penalty Applicable Only to Noncitizens Does Not Exclude It from the <i>Blanton</i> Analysis. ....	15
IV. Treating Deportation and Sex Offender Registration as “Penalties” Under <i>Blanton</i> Is Not “Impracticable.” .....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

*Alleyne v. United States*, 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013).....8

*Apprendi v. New Jersey*, 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....8

*Austin v. United States*, 509 U.S. 602 (1993) .....7

*Bado v. United States*, No. 12-CM-1509, slip. op. (D.C. July 16, 2015) .....16, 18

*Baldwin v. New York*, 399 U.S. 66 (1970).....6, 10, 11, 19

\* *Blanton v. City of N. Las Vegas*, 489 U.S. 538 (1989) ..... *passim*

*Blanton v. N. Las Vegas Mun. Court*, 748 P.2d 494 (Nev. 1987).....4

*Bloom v. Illinois*, 391 U.S. 194 (1968) .....16

*Bridges v. Wixon*, 326 U.S. 135 (1945) .....12, 16

*Brown v. United States*, 675 A.2d 953 (D.C. 1996).....17

*Calder v. Bull*, 3 U.S. 386 (1798) .....8

*California Dep’t of Corr. v. Morales*, 514 U.S. 499 (1995).....8

*Collins v. Youngblood*, 497 U.S. 37 (1990) .....8

\* *Duncan v. Louisiana*, 391 U.S. 145 (1968) ..... *passim*

*Fong Yue Ting v. United States*, 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....16

*Foote v. United States*, 670 A.2d 366 (D.C. 1996).....3

*Fretes-Zarate v. United States*, 40 A.3d 374 (D.C. 2012) .....19

*Fushek v. State*, 183 P.3d 536 (Ariz. 2008) .....8, 16

*Helvering v. Mitchell*, 303 U.S. 391 (1938).....9

*Kansas v. Hendricks*, 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....7

*Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez*, 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....5, 9

---

\* An asterisk denotes an authority upon which amici curiae chiefly rely.

<i>One Lot of Emerald Cut Stones v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 232 (1972) .....	9
* <i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Dodds</i> , 7 N.E.3d 83 (Ill. App. Ct. 2014).....	12
<i>People v. Fonville</i> , 804 N.W.2d 878 (Mich. Ct. App. 2011).....	2
<i>Saysana v. Gillen</i> , 590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003) .....	2
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 768 A.2d 577 (D.C. 2001) .....	19
<i>State v. Hamm</i> , 577 A.2d 1259 (N.J. 1990) .....	5
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 491 So. 2d 647 (La. 1986) .....	4
<i>State v. Morrill</i> , 465 A.2d 882 (N.H. 1983).....	4
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 698 S.E.2d 384 (Ga. Ct. App. 2010) .....	18
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 942 A.2d 1180 (D.C. 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Craner</i> , 652 F.2d 23 (9th Cir. 1981).....	4
<i>United States v. Del Rosario</i> , 902 F.2d 55 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>United States v. Fletcher</i> , 505 F. Supp. 1053 (W.D. Va. 1981) .....	4
<i>United States v. Jenkins</i> , 780 F.2d 472 (4th Cir. 1986) .....	6
<i>United States v. Nachtigal</i> , 507 U.S. 1 (1993).....	12
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980).....	2, 5, 7, 9
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 450 F. Supp. 1335 (D. Md. 1978).....	4
<i>In re W.M.</i> , 851 A.2d 431 (D.C. 2004) .....	10, 15
<i>Yohey v. State</i> , 747 P.2d 238 (Nev. 1987) .....	3
<b><u>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</u></b>	
U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2, cl. 3.....	9
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	9

STATUTES, REGULATIONS & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

8 U.S.C. § 1101.....17

8 U.S.C. § 1227.....16, 17

D.C. Code § 22-4003 .....18

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 483.460 .....5

28 C.F.R. § 811, App. A .....18

COUNCIL OF THE DIST. OF COLUMBIA, COMM. ON THE JUDICIARY,  
REP. ON BILL 13-350 (1999).....15

S. REP. NO. 104-48 (1995) .....15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. for the United States as Amicus Curiae Supporting Resp’t, *Blanton v. City of N. Las Vegas*, 489 U.S. 538 (1989) (No. 87-1437) .....4, 5

Akhil Reed Amar, *The Bill of Rights as a Constitution*, 100 YALE L.J. 1131 (1991) .....10

Gabriel J. Chin, *Race, The War on Drugs, and the Collateral Consequences of Criminal Conviction*, 6 J. GENDER RACE & JUST. 253 (2002) .....14

Gabriel J. Chin & Richard W. Holmes, Jr., *Effective Assistance of Counsel and the Consequences of Guilty Pleas*, 87 CORNELL L. REV. 697 (2002) .....13

Paul T. Crane, *Charging on the Margin*, 57 WM. & MARY L. REV. 775 (2016) .....13, 14

Nora V. Demleitner, *Preventing Internal Exile: The Need for Restrictions on Collateral Sentencing Consequences*, 11 STAN. L. & POL’Y REV. 153 (1999).....14

Timothy Lynch, *Rethinking the Petty Offense Doctrine*, 4 KAN. J.L. & PUB. POL’Y 7 (1994).....11

Colleen F. Shanahan, *Significant Entanglements: A Framework for the Civil Consequences of Criminal Convictions*, 49 AM. CRIM. L. REV. 1387 (2012) .....1, 2, 14
